

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

WRIT PETITION NO. 336 OF 2018

(Mohd. Salman Mohd. Lukman and another vs. The Education Officer(Pri.)Z.P. Amravati & ors)

*Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. S.M.Vaishnav, Advocate for the petitioners.
Mr. J.B.Kasat, Advocate for respondent Nos.1 & 4.
Ms.D.V.Sapkal, Assistant Government Pleader for
respondent No.3.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE AND ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.

DATE : FEBRUARY 27, 2024

On 02/08/2017, the petitioners were appointed on the post of 'Shikshan Sevak'.

2) The respondent No.1 has refused the proposal for grant of approval vide impugned order dated 11/12/2017 on the ground that the petitioners have not cleared Teacher Eligibility Test (TET) as contemplated under Section 23 of the Right to Education Act.

3) The contentions are that the petitioners are the employees of the minority institution and that being so, same is out of the arena of the provisions of Right to Education Act. As such, it is urged before us that the petitioners are not required to clear the TET Examination.

4) We are further informed that the said issue is sub judice before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. As such, three weeks time is granted as prayed.

5) Stand over to **22/03/2024**.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)